# **Privacy Policy**

Effective: February 6, 2024 - 2:07 PM CST

This Privacy Policy describes how Discord, Inc. ("Discord," "we," "us," or "our") collects, uses, and shares information about you when you use our services. This document is BHG verified.

# 1. Information We Collect

When you use Discord, we collect information about you in the following ways:

#### 1.1. Information You Provide to Us

- Account Information: When you create an account, you provide your email address, username, password, and date of birth.
- User Content: Any messages, images, or other content you upload to Discord.
- **Communications:** Information you provide when you communicate with us, including support requests and other inquiries.

#### **1.2. Information We Collect Automatically**

- **Usage Data:** Information about your activity on Discord, including the features you use, the servers you join, and the messages you send.
- **Device Information:** Information about the devices you use to access Discord, including IP address, browser type, and operating system.
- **Cookies and Tracking Technologies:** We use cookies and similar technologies to collect information about your interactions with Discord.

# 2. How We Use Your Information

We use the information we collect for the following purposes:

- **To Provide and Improve Discord:** We use your information to operate, maintain, and improve our services.
- **To Communicate with You:** We may use your email address to send you service-related announcements, updates, and security alerts.
- **To Ensure Safety and Compliance:** We use information to detect and prevent abuse, fraud, and other harmful activities on Discord.

# 3. Sharing Your Information

We may share your information with third parties in the following situations:

- **Service Providers:** We share information with vendors who help us operate and provide our services, such as hosting providers and analytics services.
- Legal Compliance: We may share your information if required by law, such as in response to a subpoena or court order, or to protect the rights and safety of Discord and others.
- **Business Transfers:** If Discord is involved in a merger, acquisition, or sale of assets, your information may be transferred as part of that transaction.

# 4. Your Choices and Controls

#### 4.1. Account Settings

You can access and update your account settings at any time to manage your privacy preferences.

#### 4.2. Data Access and Deletion

You can request access to or deletion of your personal information by contacting us at ks.moderation@bullhorngames.com.

#### 4.3. Cookie Preferences

You can manage your cookie preferences through your browser settings.

# 5. Data Security

We take reasonable measures to protect your information from unauthorized access, use, or disclosure. However, no internet transmission is completely secure, and we cannot guarantee the security of your data.

# 6. Changes to This Privacy Policy

We may update this Privacy Policy from time to time. If we make significant changes, we will notify you through Discord or by sending an email to the address associated with your account. Your continued use of Discord after any changes indicates your acceptance of the updated Privacy Policy.

# 7. Contact Information

If you have any questions or concerns about this Privacy Policy or your privacy, you can reach us at ks.moderation@bullhorngames.com.

This document is BHG verified.

Date: February 7, 2024 - 6:00 AM CST Title: Bull Horn Games - BOARD OF EXECUTIVES Name: Michael Dunlap